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DECISION


Tommy Lee Ross is subject to discipline because he (1) gave a baby ventilation at an improper rate; (2) made disparaging comments about co-workers in front of other staff members and family members of patients; (3) placed an endotracheal tube (“ET tube”) tube in a manner that left the tube loose and poorly secured to the patient; and (4) pulled a breathing mask off a patient’s head, causing the elastic band and two metal pieces that secured the elastic to the mask to snap, hitting the patient in the right ear and causing it to turn red.
Procedure


On February 26, 2010, the State Board for Respiratory Care (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ross.  On March 19, 2010, we served Ross with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Ross did not file an 
answer.  On June 23, 2010, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Ross does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Ross on May 18, 2010.  Ross did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Ross until July 29, 2010, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed. 
Findings of Fact

1. Ross is registered with the Board and holds a license to practice as a respiratory care practitioner.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.  Ross’ license as a respiratory care practitioner is currently on inactive status.

2. On October 8, 2004, Ross was hired by Bothwell Regional Health Center (“Bothwell”).  Ross was employed by Bothwell at all relevant times.
3. In November 2005, Ross received two written warnings from his supervisor involving errors with patient charting.
4. Between October 2006 and January 2007, Ross was the subject of written complaints submitted by four separate Bothwell employees.
5. On October 23, 2006, Ross was assigned to a patient with methicillin-​resistant Staphylococcus aureus (“MRSA”).
6. Ross yelled at the LPN and CNA on staff because there was no sign on the door warning treatment providers to wear a mask and gloves.
7. At some point thereafter, Ross placed a note on the MRSA patient’s door.
8. On October 24, 2006, Ross returned to work and discovered that his note had been removed from the patient’s door and again yelled at the staff.
9. On October 29, 2006, Ross was handling the airway management of an infant in cardiac arrest.  Ross gave the baby ventilations to match the compressions that were being given instead of using the proper ratio.

10. The physician on duty that evening was of Indian descent and spoke with an accent. In front of several staff members and the family of the patient, Ross commented that “someone needs to learn how to speak English.”
11. On November 8, 2006, Ross stated, “She needs to quit telling me how to do my job” to a Bothwell employee after she suggested that Ross slow down while providing ventilation to a patient.
12. On November 8, 2006, Ross taped an ET tube to a patient in a manner that left the tube loose and poorly secured to the patient.  This was pointed out to Ross, who threw his hands in the air and stated in a loud voice, “Then you do it Renee.”

13. On January 7, 2007, Ross was attempting to administer a breathing treatment to a patient suffering from dementia or Alzheimer’s disease.
14. The patient was confused and pulled the respiratory breathing mask away from her face.  Ross stated, “I don’t have time for the bullshit.”

15. Ross grabbed the breathing mask and pulled it off the patient’s head, causing the elastic band to snap, including two metal pieces that secured the elastic to the mask.  The elastic band and a metal piece from the mask hit the patient’s right ear, causing it to turn red.

16. On April 12, 2007, Ross was terminated from Bothwell for unsatisfactory work performance.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Ross has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 334.920:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 334.800 to 334.930 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions and duties of a respiratory care practitioner;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 334.800 to 334.930 or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 334.800 to 334.930;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *
(14) Committing unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for respiratory care practitioners adopted by the division and filed with the secretary of state[.]

Ross admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423, 435-36 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
 

Ross hurt a patient by handling his breathing mask roughly.  He gave a baby ventilation at an improper rate.  He placed an ET tube in a manner that left the tube loose and poorly secured to the patient.  These actions show that Ross was unable or unwilling to properly function as a respiratory care practitioner and was therefore incompetent.  We have insufficient evidence to find that this conduct was intentional.  Thus, it constituted gross negligence, not misconduct.  We find no evidence of dishonesty.


The Board also contends that Ross’ yelling at his co-workers for failing to post a notice regarding a patient with MRSA was misconduct, but we have insufficient evidence to make this determination.  Ross may have “yelled,” but we do not know whether this was disruptive, abusive, or inappropriate when he may have been making a legitimate point relating to a serious infectious disease.


Ross is subject to discipline under § 334.920.2(5) for incompetency and gross negligence.

Violation of Rule/Unethical Conduct – Subdivisions (6) and (14)

Regulation 20 CSR 2255-5.010, the “Code of Ethics,” states:

(1) All respiratory care practitioners and permit holders shall—

(A) Demonstrate behavior that reflects integrity, supports objectivity, and fosters trust in the profession and its professionals;
*   *   *
(2) Failure of a respiratory care practitioner or permit holder to adhere to the code of ethics constitutes grounds for discipline of the license or permit.
Regulation 20 CSR 2255-5.020, “Professional Conduct,” states:

(1) Professional conduct in the practice of respiratory care shall not include:

(A) Committing any act which endangers patient health, safety or welfare[.]
Ross gave a baby ventilation at an improper rate.  He made disparaging comments about co-workers in front of other staff members and family members.  He placed an ET tube in a manner that left the tube loose and poorly secured to the patient.  Ross pulled a breathing mask off a patient’s head causing the elastic band and two metal pieces that secured the elastic to the mask to snap, hitting the patient in the right ear and causing it to turn red.


This behavior does not reflect integrity or foster trust in the profession and its professionals.  Ross committed acts that endangered patient health, safety and welfare.  Ross 
violated 20 CSR 2255-5.010(1)(A) and 20 CSR 2255-5.020(1)(A).  There is cause for discipline under § 334.920.2(6). 

Ross’ conduct also violated the Board’s regulation defining ethical conduct.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.920.2(14).
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Ross’ patients and co-workers relied on Ross to act as a professional when caring for his patients.  His actions in caring for the patients and his treatment of his co-workers violated their professional trust.  There is cause for discipline under  § 334.920.2(12).
Summary

Ross is subject to discipline under § 334.920(5), (6), (12), and (14).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on August 26, 2010.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN
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